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Anhang IL

Bürgerliche Armenpflege.
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68 Bürgerliche Armenpflege 1902.

I. Armengut. II. Unterstützungen.
Amtsbezirke
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Amtsbezirke
und

Gemeinden.

I. Armengut.

Vermögensbestand
auf 31. Dezember 1902.
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II. Unterstützungen.

Dauernd
Unterstützte.

Kinder

Ehe- Unehe
lieh. lieh.

a r.
fe S

S

Total.

Kosten.

Total.
Durchschnitt
der
Unterstützungen.

Courtelary.

Corgémont
Cormoret
Cortébert
Courtelary
La Heutte
St-Imier
Orvin
Péry
Piagne
Sonceboz
Sonvilier
Tramelan-dessous
Villeret

Total

Delémont.
Delémont
Undervelier

Total

Konolfingen.
Kiesen

Laufen.

Laufen, Stadt
Vorstadt

Total

Münster.
Bèvilard
Châtillon
Courrendlin
Court
Grandval
Malleray
Perrefitte
Pontenet
Reconvilier
Sorvilier
Tavannes

Total

Nidau.

Bühl
Epsach
Merzligen
Nidau
Safneren

Total

Fr. Rp

155,058
34,821
17,237
84,567
26,252

212,383
22,477
92,537

5,695
29,743

165,673
37,493

105,597

989,540

180,897
2,831

183,728

15,798

30,937
5,906

36,844

6,339
27,809
13,504
36,555
13,654
9,300

12,636
17,135
50,547

5,681
30,189

223,354

4,840
5,988

11,221
78,375
8,178

108,603

49

65

37

15

Fr. Rp

3

2

14

10
1

2
3

21
9
7

3
2
3
1

1

4
12

72 28

17

17

16

Fr. Rp

4
12
5

11
1

31

2
9

39
29
16

2
3

10

36
7

22
10

7

7
16

8
38

3

80
17

9
6

16
94
48
32

1,128
2,593
1,449
5,641

255
8,096
2,122
2,126

690
2,611

12,879
9,236
4,814

175 99 374 53,646

12 35 5,404

12 35 .,404

512

17 2,586

17 2,586

1

12

3
3

15
2

247
580

3,745
305

1,156
255

20
2

12

3,197
339

1,159

21 24 65 10,985

2
2

11
10

2
3
2

16
16

335
514
130

2,852
1,272

25 39 5,105

06

05

05

50

55

55

50

60

Fr. Rp.

161
162
181
148
85

101
124
236
115
163
137
192
150

143

154

154

64

152

152

82
193
249
152

165
255

159
169

96

169

165
171
65

178
79

130

23
12
15
46

21
86
29

22
02
43
45

44

40

40

06

15

15

50
33
68
75

16
50

87
55
63

75
53

30
51

90



70 Bürgerliche Arhieupflege 1902.

Amtsbezirke
und

Gemeinden.

I. Armengut. 11. Unterstützungen.

Vermögensbestand
auf 31. Dezember 1902.
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